



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1432/2024**
SUNIL KUMAR CHAUDHARY

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr.Tushar Ranjan Mohanty
Taggar, Mr.Tarunveer Singh
and Ms.Meenal Gandhi,
Advocates.

versus

SATISH KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents
Through: Mr.Vineet Dhanda, CGSC for
UoI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER
% **09.09.2024**

CM APPL. 52469/2024 – EXMP.

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1432/2024

3. The petitioner is seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against the respondents for the alleged deliberate and wilful disobedience of the directions of this Court contained in the order dated 04.09.2023 passed in WP(C) No.5254/2021.
4. Learned counsel for the respondent is present on advance notice.
5. Suffice it to state that the chargesheet against the petitioner



already stands quashed *vide* the aforesaid order.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner has patiently waited for a year, so that the retirement benefits and pensionary benefits could be released to him in accordance with the law. It is stated nothing has been done despite serving of legal notice dated 14.08.2024.

7. Learned counsel for the respondent appearing on advance notice requests some time to seek instructions.

8. The respondents are directed to take a decision about releasing of the retirement benefits and also according pensionary benefits, within four weeks from today otherwise the Concerned Official shall be liable to explain the day-to-day default and may be imposed with heavy penalty, which shall be recoverable from his salary.

9. The Compliance Report be filed within six weeks from today.

10. Copy of this order be taken *dasti* to the learned counsel for the respondent for information and necessary compliance by the concerned quarters.

11. Renotify on 15.01.2025.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024/VLD