



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1432/2024**

SUNIL KUMAR CHAUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Kumar Vashisht, Mr.
Tarunveer Singh Taggar, Ms. Jyoti
Pathat, Ms. Ashtha Sharma and Ms.
Yogita Sharma, Advocates.

versus

SATISH KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sougat Mishra and Ms. Nitika
Duhan, Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 3 submits that compliance report in terms of order dated 09.09.2024 on behalf of respondent no. 3 has already been filed.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the aforesaid compliance report does not indicate the release of interest on the gratuity payment, and that an application in this regard has been filed. However, the same is not on record. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for respondent no. 3 who seeks time to take appropriate instructions.
4. At request, list on 27.01.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/sn/sp